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Almanacs
20 + 20 Items of the Calendrical Persuasion

1. Aguecheek, Andrew [pseudonym]: THE UNIVERSAL AMERICAN ALMANACK, OR, YEARLY ASTRONOMICAL, HISTORICAL, AND GEOGRAPHICAL MAGAZINE...FOR THE YEAR OF OUR LORD 1763....
Philadelphia: Printed by and for Andrew Steuart, [1762]. [40]pp. including one
in-text woodcut illustration. 12mo. Printed self-wrappers, stitched. Additional stab
holes in blank gutter. Some wear, scattered foxing, else very good, untrimmed.
The fourth annual Universal American Almanack by “Andrew Aguecheek” (a
pseudonym taken from the character in Twelfth Night), containing a wealth of
information and entertainment. In addition to the calendar, the present issue
includes various tables for calculating expenses, interest, etc., lists of Quaker meetings, fairs, roads from Philadelphia, and North American courts and postmasters
(Benjamin Franklin is named as Postmaster-General), bits of verse, a “brief chronology” of important events, relating primarily to the New World, and a long,
tongue-in-cheek sermon, “wherein is shewn the extraordinary Advantages that
arise from habitual Swearing in common Conversation.” The woodcut illustration, “The Anatomy of Man’s Body, as govern’d by the Twelve Constellations,”
appears on page [3].
DRAKE 9822. EVANS 8291. ESTC W36869.
$1250.

This is one in a long series of almanacs by the Ames family, begun by Dr. Nathaniel Ames in 1726 and continued by his son, also named Nathaniel Ames, who
took over writing the almanacs after his father died in 1764 and continued until
the beginning of the Revolutionary War. Ames was a successful doctor, ardent
Anti-Federalist and local politician. Ames denies the claims of a rival almanac
maker, Joseph Willard, that he had not planned on printing an almanac after his
father’s death:
“I propose to make my appearance before you annually, notwithstanding what some
obscure persons would insinuate to the contrary...for they have not only made
use of my name, to impose upon the public, by prefixing it to their counterfeit
almanacks, but have even advertised that I was not about to publish an almanack
for this year, which the public knows to be false.”
In response to the Stamp Act, Ames suggests that when the British government
learns of the needs of the colonists, that they will respond to their demands.
DRAKE 3147. EVANS 9896. ESTC W38327. BRIGHAM, PAUL REVERE’S
ENGRAVINGS, p.133. O’NEAL 96.
$1250.
3. [Andrews, William]: POOR WILL’S
POCKET ALMANACK, FOR THE YEAR
1774; FITTED TO THE USE OF PENNSYLVANIA, AND THE NEIGHBOURING PROVINCES. CONTAINING, A
GREAT VARIETY OF USEFUL LISTS
AND TABLES. Philadelphia: Printed and
Sold by J. Crukshank, [1773]. [36]pp. plus
eight blank interleaves. 24mo. Contemporary
green decorative wrappers. Spine separating
at head. Some faint foxing, early pencil notations on first blank leaf. Very good.

With an Early Paul Revere Engraving
2. Ames, Nathaniel: AN ASTRONOMICAL DIARY: OR, ALMANACK FOR
THE YEAR OF OUR LORD CHRIST, 1766. Boston: Printed and sold by
W. M’Alpine and J. Fleming, [1765]. [24]pp., including a Revere engraving on
p.[17]. Stitched. Titlepage soiled, text dampstained throughout. Outer margin
chipped, not affecting text. Inner margin of first leaf torn, affecting approximately
12 characters. A good copy.
First edition of a notable publication, containing the first Paul Revere engraving to appear in an almanac. The engraving is a “Representation of the above
Eclipse,” described in the text above the image. “In Revere’s Day Book, under
date of September 28, 1765, is the following charge: ‘Messr McAlpine & Fleming
Dr / to Cutting 12 half figures at 2d / 0-2-0 / to Cutting a Leding Plate for the
Eclipse of the Sun / 1-0-0” – Brigham. The image gives the detailed positions
of the moon, sun, and earth during an eclipse.

An early edition of the popular little almanac
attributed by Evans to William Andrews.
With lists of roads and distances between
Philadelphia and various northeastern cities.
DRAKE 9996. EVANS 12650. ESTC W3
2698.
$1500.

4. Beers, Andrew: THE FARMERS ALMANAC, FOR THE YEAR OF OUR
LORD CHRIST, 1800. Danbury. [1799]. 36pp. including a woodcut on the
second page. Stitched. Title and last pages soiled, dampstain on top left corner
of several leaves; not affecting text. Text tanned. Good. Untrimmed.
An early Connecticut almanac with many anecdotes and jokes. Notable is an
anecdote about Voltaire’s punishment for writing an epigram about the King of
Prussia: “King, author, philosopher, poet, musician, / Free mason, oeconomist,
bard, politician; / How had Europe rejoic’d, if a christian he’d been! / If a man,
how he would have enraptur’d his Queen!” A rare Connecticut almanac, NAIP
locating only four copies.
DRAKE 603. EVANS 35167. ESTC W6065.
$375.

An Early Appearance of the Boone Narrative
5. [Boone, Daniel]: [Filson, John]: Beers, Andrew: ADVENTURES OF
COL. DANIEL BOON [sic], ONE OF THE ORIGINAL SETTLERS AT
KENTUCKY; CONTAINING THE WARS WITH THE INDIANS ON
THE OHIO, FROM 1769, TO THE YEAR 1784.... [Contained in:] BEERS’S

ALMANAC AND EPHEMERIS...FOR...1795. Hartford: Printed by Hudson
and Goodwin, [1794]. [36]pp. Illustration. 12mo. Gathered signatures, stitched.
Tanned and somewhat soiled. Good. In a half calf and cloth slipcase, spine gilt,
with chemise.
One of the earliest printings of Filson’s Daniel Boone narrative, occupying eight
pages of the Beers almanac for 1795. The story provides an account of Boone’s
adventures in Kentucky (captioned at the end, “Fayette County, Kentucky”), his
Indian captivity, and his trials and tribulations in the wilderness. It was through
its dissemination in popular literature such as this that Boone’s legend was spread
and made iconic. This almanac also contains a one-page essay on “The Origin
of Tobacco.”
DRAKE 529. VAIL 938. AYER (SUPPLEMENT) 55. EVANS 26632. $4500.

in the revolution of a year may be very serviceable to the public; I have at the
desire of some friends this year presented you with a sheet and a half....” The
additional pages include information on tides, the passage of the sun throughout
the year, the rising of Venus, a table of distances from Boston to New York, and
a description of “how to make a sun dial by which a blind man may know the
hours of the days.”
This is one of two editions published in 1725 attributed to Bowen, the only year
in which two separate editions appeared. The other edition, printed and sold
in Boston by J. Franklin, was sixteen pages in length and is said to be a pirated
printing, primarily of the calculations and eclipse notes.
EVANS 2506. DRAKE 3013. ESTC W3634333.
$1500.

6. Bowen, Nathan: MDCCXXV. THE NEW-ENGLAND DIARY, OR, ALMANACK FOR THE YEAR OF OUR LORD CHRIST 1725...APPLY’D TO
THE HORIZON OF BOSTON, N. ENGLAND, WHERE THE NORTH
POLE IS RAISED, AND THE SOUTH POLE DEPRESS’D EQUAL TO
AN ANGLE OF 42 GRS. 25 MAND A MERIDIAN 4 HO. 7 44 MIN.
WEST OF LONDON. By a Native of New-England. Boston: Printed and
sold by B. Green, and sold also at the booksellers shops, 1725 [i.e. 1724]. [24]
pp. Dbd. Moderately age-toned. Edges worn, affecting a few printed characters.
Contemporary ownership inscription of “Nathaniel Cutter” on pp.[9] and [12];
additional contemporary inscriptions on pp.[11] and [13]. A good copy.
An early 18th-century New England almanac by Nathan Bowen, who issued a
series of almanacs published in Boston between 1721 and 1737. All are sixteen
pages, with the exception of the present almanac. In a note to the reader on
page [17], Bowen writes: “In this my fifth essay to serve the publick, finding
the contracted limits of a single sheet of paper, not sufficient to contain all that

7. [Comic Almanac]: THE COMIC TOKEN, FOR 1836, A COMPANION
TO THE COMIC ALMANAC. Boston: Published by Charles Ellms, [1835].
48pp., including numerous illustrations. Stitched as issued. Tanning, light foxing.
Very good. Untrimmed and partially unopened.
A collection of numerous witticisms, anecdotes, and a comical tale taking place
in London. Very heavily illustrated with woodcuts of a humorous nature.
AMERICAN IMPRINTS 31085. DRAKE 4102.
$400.

8. [Comstock Co., W.H.]: ...ALMANAC DR. MORSE’S INDIAN ROOT
PILLS [wrapper title]. Morristown, N.Y. 1904. [32]pp. Color pictorial wrappers.
Light soiling to front wrapper, else very good.
A patent medicine circular and almanac. Incredible curative powers are ascribed
to Dr. Morse’s Indian Root Pills, including the ability to treat biliousness, constipation, dyspepsia, dysentery, jaundice, la grippe, piles, rheumatism, headaches,
and worms, among other ailments. A bargain at twenty-five cents a box. The
front wrapper depicts an Indian warrior on a white horse in the act of spearing
a grizzly bear.
$150.

Famous Western Images
9. [Crockett, Davy]: “GO AHEAD!!” THE CROCKETT ALMANAC 1839.
CONTAINING ADVENTURES, EXPLOITS, SPREES & SCRAPES IN
THE WEST, & LIFE AND MANNERS IN THE BACKWOOD. Nashville:
Ben Harding, [1838]. 36pp. including twenty woodcut illustrations (twelve fullpage). Contemporary plain brown wrappers, stitched. Short closed tear in gutters
and fore-edge of first few and last few leaves, minor edge loss to last leaf, some
toning. Overall, a very good, unsophisticated copy.
“It was the Crockett Almanacks which made Crockett a legendary figure and
a part of American folk-lore” – Grolier American Hundred. This is volume 2,

number 1, and the fifth of the Crockett almanacs to be issued in Nashville. This
issue contains the usual tall tales and wonderful woodcut illustrations, including
“Judy Finx whipping a Catamount,” “Col. Crockett and the Methodizer,” “An
unexpected ride on the horns of an Elk,” and other classics. The text, written
in frontier dialect, describes Crockett’s adventures with a grizzly bear; a ride on
the back of a buffalo; Col. Crockett and the Squatter; Col. Crockett in the parlor; Davy Crockett’s dream; buying a horse; Ben Harding and the pirates; Col.
Crockett and the elk; and more.
HOWES C897, “aa.” STREETER SALE 4187. AII (TENNESSEE) 379. GROLIER AMERICAN 100, 39. EBERSTADT 113:012. DRAKE 13414. AMERICAN
IMPRINTS 49951. ALLEN, TENNESSEE 1462.
$5250.

A Classic Crockett Almanac
10. [Crockett, Davy]: “GO AHEAD!!” THE CROCKETT ALMANAC 1840
[wrapper title]. Nashville: Published by Ben Harding, [1839]. 33,[3]pp. including
illustrations. Original pictorial wrappers, string-tied. Light dust soiling to wrappers, slightly worn at edges. Scattered foxing. A very good copy.
Volume 2, No. 2 of the Crockett almanacs, with the usual stories of mayhem
and heroism in the West, graphically illustrated. The illustration on the front
wrapper shows the great scout being startled by an owl while the rear illustration,
captioned “The Way They Travel in the West,” shows a man in a boat being wildly
pulled by two sea serpents. Other illustrations include “Col. Crockett beat at a
shooting match,” “Account of a goose pulling,” “Indian notions,” “Ben Harding’s
account of a shipwreck,” “The Heroine of Kaintuck,” and “Col. Crockett and
the bear and the swallows.”
STREETER SALE 4189. HOWES C897, “aa.” DRAKE 13416. ALLEN IMPRINTS 1545. AMERICAN IMPRINTS 55899.
$6000.

11. Daboll, Nathan: DABOLL’S NEW-ENGLAND ALMANACK, FOR THE
YEAR 1775. CALCULATED FOR THE MERIDIAN OF NEW-LONDON,
IN LAT. 41 DEG. 25 MIN. NORTH, AND 4 HOURS 45 MIN. WEST OF
THE ROYAL OBSERVATORY AT GREENWICH. New London: Printed
and sold by T. Green, [1774]. [32]pp. including a woodcut portrait of Jonathan
Shipley on the titlepage and a woodcut of a lunar eclipse on p.[32]. Later stitching. Original stab holes in inner margin. Titlepage and last page age-toned and
soiled. Moderate age-toning and soiling internally. A good copy.
A Revolutionary-era Connecticut almanac with a white-line woodcut portrait
of Dr. Jonathan Shipley entitled “The Patriotic Bishop.” Twelve pages in this
almanac reprint Shipley’s famous speech criticizing Britain’s uncompromising
colonial measures which was “intended to have been spoken on the bill for
altering the charter of the province of the Massachusetts Bay.” First delivered
in 1774, the speech was printed in numerous editions both in London and the
colonies in that same year. In addition to the speech, this almanac includes the
calendar year (with each month accompanied by a short poem), predictions for
the year’s eclipses (illustrated with a lunar eclipse), distances from New London
to the principal towns on the continent, and a schedule of courts in New England.
EVANS 13235. TRUMBULL 242. JOHNSON, NEW LONDON IMPRINTS
976. DRAKE 298. ESTC W35258. HOWES S420 (ref).
$1500.

he discusses the history of almanac makers (primarily by his own admission just
to fill the page), followed by statistics on the population of New Jersey, a receipt
for curing gammons, an astrological information. The calendar is interspersed
with the conclusion of his essay, “An Idea of the Creator from His Works.” The
final two leaves list court days in Pennsylvania, Maryland, New Jersey, and New
York, as well as post road routes and Quaker meetings. Two issues are noted:
the present without the advertisement on verso of E4.
DRAKE 9756. FORD 92. EVANS 7003. MILLER 570. CAMPBELL 510. HILDEBURN 1325. ESTC W22788.
$22,500.

Written and Published by Benjamin Franklin
12. Franklin, Benjamin: POOR RICHARD IMPROVED: BEING AN ALMANACK AND EPHEMERIS OF THE MOTIONS OF THE SUN AND
MOON...FOR THE YEAR OF OUR LORD 1754. Philadelphia: B. Franklin
and D. Hall, [1753]. [36]pp. Woodcut zodiac man and monthly panels. 12mo.
Expertly bound to style in 19th-century dark green morocco, spine gilt with
raised bands, marbled endpapers. Very good.
All issues of Poor Richard’s Almanack prior to 1758 – Franklin’s last year as author
– are rare. In the preface of the present 1752 edition of Franklin’s famous almanac,

Map of New York in 1775
13. [Gaine, Hugh]: GAINE’S UNIVERSAL REGISTER, OR AMERICAN
AND BRITISH KALENDAR, FOR THE YEAR 1776. New York: Printed by
H. Gaine, [1775]. 168pp. plus folding map. Interleaved with blank pages with
contemporary ink notes. 18mo. Original calf. Spine perished but held by cords.

Worm hole in front board through to front endpapers, not affecting text or map.
Internally very clean and very good. In a half morocco box.

inscription of John Pintard on titlepage, additional contemporary ink and pencil
inscriptions in blank preliminaries and several interleaves. Very good.

Apparently the second annual edition of this popular almanac, first published for
1775. Gaine published it with blank pages interleaved at the beginning. The
present copy contains contemporary notes, apparently kept by a customs officer,
and is filled with notations regarding counterfeit currency, its place of origin and
identifying characteristics, and the contents of various shipping trunks. Gaine
continued publication of the ...Universal Register... into the 1790s. It is filled with
useful information, including population estimates for the American colonies,
comparisons of various coins and monies, and lists of civic, military, and religious
officers. The accomplished folding map shows the “Plan of the City of New
York,” with a street grid of the tip of Manhattan Island and farmland, the “Road
to Boston” leading north, and the tip of Brooklyn at the bottom. The scale is
one mile per three inches. A unique copy of a scarce title.
EVANS 14057. DRAKE 5858. SABIN 26332 (note). OCLC 9875596. $6000.

John Pintard’s copy of Gaine’s Universal Register and almanac for 1787, published
by the prominent printer Hugh Gaine. Pintard (1759-1844) was a prominent
New York merchant and philanthropist, noted for his early efforts in the preservation of historical manuscripts and his roles in founding the New-York Historical Society, General Theological Seminary, and the American Bible Society.
Pintard’s personal library formed the cornerstone of the archive of the New-York
Historical Society, where his portrait by Trumbull now hangs. Gaine’s register
includes printings of the Articles of Confederation and several treaties between
America and different European powers, as well extensive descriptions of different American states and regions, with lists of government officials, institutions,
trade regulations, etc.
DRAKE 6093. EVANS 35836. ESTC W32468. DAB XIV, pp.629-30.
$600.

14. [Gaine, Hugh]: GAINE’S UNIVERSAL REGISTER, OR, COLUMBIAN
KALENDAR, FOR THE YEAR 1787.... New York: Printed and sold by Hugh
Gaine, [1786]. 199,[5]pp. plus fifteen unprinted interleaves. 12mo. Contemporary
calf. Calf scuffed and worn, perishing at spine and extremities. Toning in margins
of outer leaves, else internally clean and bright. Contemporary ink ownership
Item 15.

With an Account of Lexington and Concord
15. George, Daniel: GEORGE’S CAMBRIDGE ALMANACK OR, THE
ESSEX CALENDAR, FOR THE YEAR OF OUR REDEMPTION, 1776...
CALCULATED ACCORDING TO ART, AND FITTED FOR THE MERIDIAN OF CAMBRIDGE, NEW-ENGLAND, LAT. 42’ 25° N. BUT MAY,
WITHOUT ANY SENSIBLE ERROR, SERVE FOR MOST OF THE OTHER
COLONIES ON THE CONTINENT OF AMERICA. Salem: Printed and
sold by E. Russell, [1775]. [16]pp. Later stitching. Contemporary inscriptions on
titlepage and four additional pages. Moderate age-toning and soiling. A good copy.
A Revolutionary-era Massachusetts almanac with an account of the Battle of
Concord, “a narrative of the excursion and ravages of the King’s troops, under
the command of Gen. Gage, on the 19th of April, 1775; taken with 104 depositions to support the truth of it, and published by order of Congress....Together
with an accurate list of all the provincials, who were killed, wounded, and missing
in the actions. Including all that was lost on that day.” The account and list of
colonials who died or were injured or missing begins on page [4] and continues,
a few lines per page, underneath each monthly calendar of the almanac. In his
prefatory remarks, Daniel George comments on the use of space in this publication: “In order to make room for a concise and authentic narrative of the Concord
Battle, with an exact list of those of our worthy relatives and friends who were
killed, wounded, and missing on that important day, which is here inserted by
request and for the benefit of the gentlemen officers and soldiers belonging to
the American Continental Army, to perpetuate the same, I have omitted inserting
the roads and public houses of entertainment.” George, according to the titlepage, was “a student in astronomy at Haverhill, in the County of Essex, who is
now in the seventeenth year of his age, and has been a cripple from his infancy.”
An introductory letter from the Reverend Samuel Williams to the printer on
the second page also mentions George’s afflictions, while also commending the
accuracy of the almanac. This printing is one of two editions of George’s first
almanac, both printed by E. Russell in Salem, Massachusetts in 1776. This 16page edition has the titlepage variant which reads “Friends yearly meetings, an
important prediction, remarkable days....” George continued to issue New England almanacs printed in various Massachusetts towns between 1776 and 1787,
with later editions identifying the compiler as a philomath.
A similar copy recently sold for $5040 at auction.
EVANS 14062. DRAKE 3255. ESTC W36453.

$4500.

With a Portrait of John Hancock
16. [George, Daniel]: BICKERSTAFF’S BOSTON ALMANACK, FOR THE
YEAR OF OUR REDEMPTION, 1777.... Boston: Printed by John Boyle,
[1776]. [24]pp. 12mo. Dbd. Lightly foxed. Very good.

Revolutionary-era Boston almanac, containing a brief biography and portrait of
John Hancock, president of the Continental Congress. It also includes a listing
of the “Roads to the principal towns on the continent, &c. from Boston: with
the names of those who keep houses of entertainment.” “Attributed by Evans to
Ezra Gleason. However, the eclipse notes and the calendar pages are identical
in content and typography with those in An Almanack for the Year of Our Lord
and Saviour, 1777, by Daniel George (Boston: Draper & Phillips), except that the
verse headings differ at the top of the calendar pages and a few changes appear in
the text....Since both almanacs are clearly by George, being identical apart from
these few slight variations, one or the other is evidently a revised issue” – NAIP.
DRAKE 3265. EVANS 14776. ESTC W36466.
$1750.

17. [Harrison, William Henry]: THE HARRISON ALMANAC 1841. New
York. [1840]. [36]pp. Stitched. Last leaf almost separated at fold along spine, a
couple minor dampstains. Text tanned. Overall, good.
A biographical almanac of William Henry Harrison during the presidential election of 1840. Although Harrison was already well-known and popular for his
victory in the War of 1812 and his running for president in 1836, the biography
emphasizes his military career and selflessness. Some woodcuts depict Harrison
in battle, but most attempt to define his character: “Harrison saving the Life
of a Negro”; “Harrison giving his Horse to a Methodist Minister”; “Harrison’s
Humanity in War.” The final woodcut shows a flag-waving Harrison with a bald
eagle on his arm standing by some troops and a cask of hard cider; a symbol
which his supporters endorsed as they attempted to portray him as the friend of
the common man.
AMERICAN IMPRINTS 41-2403. MILES 97.
$150.

Early Boston Almanac
18. Holyoke, Edward: MDCCXV. AN ALMANACK OF THE CŒLESTIAL
MOTIONS, ASPECTS, AND ECLIPSES, FOR THE YEAR OF THE
CHRISTIAN ÆRA, 1715...FITTED TO THE MERIDIAN OF BOSTON,

IN NEW-ENGLAND, BEING IN 289 GR. LONG. FROM LONDON, AND
42 GR. 25 MIN. N. LATITUDE. Boston: Printed by Bartholomew Green,
for the booksellers and sold at their shops, 1715 [i.e. 1714]. [16]pp., including a
single woodcut anatomical illustration with astrological references on p.[2]. Dbd.
Contemporary ownership inscription of “Abraham Harding” on p.[8]. Moderately
age-toned and soiled. Edges worn. A very good copy.
A rare early 18th-century New England almanac by Edward Holyoke, who issued
a series of almanacs published in Boston between 1711 and 1716. In addition to
the calendar for the year, this almanac includes two pages describing the eclipses
of the year. The final page includes a reference to the coronation of King George
I in September 1714:

“King George was proclaimed at Boston in New England, upon Wednesday,
September 22, 1714, with great joy, which was very much increased, and our
illuminations enlightened by the plentiful, refreshing rain with which God was
Pleas’d to bless the night following after a long distressing drought....Night’s
showers crown the pomp of night and day. King George as Rain on mown grass,
come away!”

one of the most famous of the Indian patent medicine companies. The bright
pictorial cover shows an Indian on horseback in the desert. Relatively scarce.
$300.

All of the Holyoke almanacs are rare. NAIP records five copies of this 1715
almanac; Drake notes one of these as imperfect.
EVANS 1680. DRAKE 2964. ESTC W22962.
$3750.

20. [Kickapoo Indian Medicine Co.]: KICKAPOO ALMANAC AND HOUSEHOLD GUIDE, 1897. [New Haven. 1896]. 32pp. Original color pictorial wrappers. Lightly soiled. Very good plus.
Almanac and patent medicine catalogue, published by the Kickapoo Indian Medicine Co. of New Haven. Relatively scarce.
$300.
19. [Kickapoo Indian Medicine Co.]: KICKAPOO ALMANAC AND HOUSEHOLD GUIDE, 1895. [New Haven. 1894]. 32pp. Original color pictorial wrappers. Lightly soiled, a few small tears. Very good.
Almanac and patent medicine catalogue, published by the Kickapoo Indian
Medicine Co. of New Haven. Though it does contain an almanac calendar, the
publication is primarily comprised of advertisements and testimonials about the
company’s products – including a cure for tapeworms. The Kickapoo Indian
Medicine Co. was operated by John E. Healy and Charles F. Bigelow, and was

The Death of the Victim of Franklin’s Practical Joke:
Titan Leeds’ Last Almanac
21. Leeds, Titan: THE AMERICAN ALMANACK FOR THE YEAR OF
CHRISTIAN ACCOUNT, 1738.... Philadelphia: Printed and Sold by Andrew
Bradford, [1737]. [24]pp. including two woodcut illustrations. 12mo. Printed
self-wrappers, stitched. Contemporary numerical ink annotation in outer margin
of p.[20]. Fine. Untrimmed. In a half morocco and cloth box.

continued to insist that Leeds was no more, and following the announcement of
Leeds’ actual death in 1738, Saunders printed a letter from Leeds’ ghost admitting: “I did actually die at that moment, precisely at the hour you mentioned,
with a variation of 5 minutes, 53 seconds.” The “ghost” of Titan Leeds, in fact,
hovered in the imprint of The American Almanack through its 1746 issue, the
final year for which Leeds was said to have calculated the calendar before dying.
In addition to the calendar, the 1738 American Almanack contains schedules for
courts, Quaker and Baptist meetings, and fairs; a list of roads and distances between points from Boston to South Carolina; a catalogue of living monarchs and
their dates of birth; an excerpt from The Dunciad; original verse; a bookseller’s
advertisement for Andrew Bradford; and a note to the reader with apocalyptic
speculations pertaining to the Pope. The titlepage features an elaborate armorial
woodcut, and a woodcut anatomical depiction of the zodiac appears on page [3].
DRAKE 9600. EVANS 4150. HILDEBURN 557. ESTC W22437.
$15,000.
22. [Mills and Hicks]: MILLS AND HICKS’S BRITISH AND AMERICAN
REGISTER, WITH AN ALMANACK FOR THE YEAR 1774; BEING
THE SECOND AFTER BISSEXTILE OR LEAP YEAR. CALCULATED
FOR THE USE OF ALL THE NEW-ENGLAND PROVINCES. Boston:
Printed and sold by Mills and Hicks, at
their Printing-Office in School-Street,
next door to Cromwell’s-Head, [1774].
108pp. Pages 31 and 74 misnumbered 13
and 47 respectively. 12mo. Contemporary
marbled paper on paper wrapper. Wrappers
worn, portions of marbled paper lacking
on front wrapper, portions of spine lacking. Contemporary ownership signature
on front free endpaper: “Wm. Williams,
12th Feb.y 1774.” Minor stains. A very
good copy.

A fine copy of Titan Leeds’ American Almanack for 1738, the year of the author’s
death. The death of Titan Leeds was a subject of some controversy earlier in the
decade, when Benjamin Franklin, writing as Richard Saunders in the first issue of
the “Poor Richard” almanac (and inspired by Jonathan Swift’s famous Bickerstaff
hoax of 1708), predicted that his “good friend and fellow-student” would die
“on October 17, 1733, 3 hr. 29 m., P.M., at the very instant of the conjunction
of the Sun and Mercury.” When Leeds announced his survival the following
year, launching invectives at his competitor, “Saunders” responded in his 1734
almanac that his “dear friend” must indeed have died, as the true “Mr. Leeds
was too well bred to use any man so indecently and so scurrilously” as he had
used “Poor Richard” in his protests. For the next several years Richard Saunders

One of two editions of this almanac and
register published by Mills and Hicks in
Boston in 1774. The compilers and publishers note that this publication is their
first undertaking of such a combined publication. The almanac’s eclipse predictions
and calendar calculations duplicate those
in Bickerstaff ’s Almanack for...1774, which
was also published by Mills and Hicks.
The register lists members of the royal
family, the nobility, and the government
in Great Britain and the names of government officials, justices of the peace, and
barristers in the New England colonies

and Nova Scotia. Information on religious assemblies, educational institutions
(including Harvard, Yale, and Dartmouth), military postings, and governors in
the other British colonies in North America and the Caribbean are also included.
EVANS 12869. DRAKE 3235. ESTC W29799.
$900.

burn Tula, the Aztec princess, at the stake. This was accomplished by capitalizing
on the fortuitous imminence of a total eclipse, of which the good doctor knew
after consulting his handy little almanac. The Navajo chief was as confounded as
Merlin in an earlier day and promptly gave up not only Tula but also his secret
mountain-herb recipe. A trapper’s testimonial direct from St. Louis concludes
this ‘True Account’” – Eberstadt. The almanac seems to have been published
for only about four years (1860-63), although the advertisement/story does appear in a few other almanacs as well. OCLC locates only one copy of the 1861
almanac (and only one of most of the others as well), at the Rochester Museum
and Science Center. Rare and interesting.
EBERSTADT 127:215 (ref).
$750.

23. [Patent Medicine Almanac]: RESCUE OF TULA, 1861 ALMANAC. New
York: B.L. Judson & Co., [1860]. [24]pp. Original yellow printed wrappers. Spine
mostly perished. Some chipping and tears to wrappers. Very minor soiling. Good.
A rare patent-medicine almanac, reprinting the story of an herbalist’s rescue of
Tula, the Aztec princess, likely fabricated to promote the sale of Judson’s various
medicaments. Originally printed in 1859 by the same publisher, the almanac recounts the story of the “wealthy herbalist, Dr. Cunard who, with a trapper named
Du Bois or Hawk Eye, spent seven years trapping and travelling throughout the
Far West. The doctor had a number of unusual experiences, not the least of
which was his single-handed defiance of the Navajo Tribe as they were about to

24. [Pennsylvania]: THE PENNSYLVANIA, NEW-JERSEY, DELAWARE,
MARYLAND AND VIRGINIA ALMANAC, FOR THE YEAR OF OUR
LORD, 1800.... Philadelphia: Peter Stewart, [1799]. [38] (of [40])pp. Lacks leaf
E3. 12mo. Stitched as issued, stitching loose. Light wear and soiling, several
leaves with small tears at edges. Good.

Scarce Pennsylvania almanac containing the usual tables of distance and calendar
calculations. The only cut is of the zodiac man. The final piece of prose gently
satirizes marriage and the infallibility of wives.
EVANS 36076. DRAKE 10529.
$150.

at the University of Delaware and Princeton University.
DRAKE 11888. AMERICAN IMPRINTS 20642. OCLC 35644772.

$450.

With a Woodcut of Black Hawk
25. [People’s Almanac]: Vol. 1 No. I THE PEOPLE’S ALMANAC. 1834
[wrapper title]. Philadelphia: Grigg & Elliot, [1833]. 47,[1]pp., including thirty-one
woodcuts. Title-leaf vignette. Gathered signatures, stitched. Minor edge wear. Last
leaf with four-inch tear in from fore-edge with some loss. Contemporary ownership signatures on first and last leaf. Other manuscript marks throughout. Good.
A wonderful almanac, profusely illustrated with thirty-one cuts, many full-page.
The illustrations show a variety of dramatic and humorous sketches, including
Chief Black Hawk, Capt. Stedman’s fight with a South American Boa, hunting
alligators, the life of “Governor” Glass, a Scotchman and his Cape Creole wife
on Tristan d’Achuna, and more. Extremely rare. OCLC locates only two copies,

26. [Rittenhouse, David]: FATHER ABRAHAM’S ALMANACK, FOR...1777...
BY ABRAHAM WEATHERWISE, GENT. Philadelphia: Printed and Sold by
John Dunlap, [1776]. [36]pp. including two woodcut illustrations. Illustrated
self-wrappers, stitched. Light soiling on wrappers, else very good, untrimmed.
A Revolutionary War-era issue of Father Abraham’s almanac, complete with the
elaborate illustrated frontispiece by Henry Dawkins. In addition to the calendar for the year, the almanac contains substantial text, infused with themes of
patriotism, war, and liberty, including verses on “Kings,” “Hypocrites,” “Death,”
Tyranny,” “Liberty,” and “Adversity,” an essay on “The State of Great-Britain
and Ireland,” and excerpted “Sentiments of that sage Roman C ato , worthy of

particular attention at this time.” The volume also contains lists of roads, courts,
and Quaker meetings, and the anatomical depiction of the zodiac. The publisher
notes on the titlepage: “the ingenious David Rittenhouse, A.M. of this city, has
favoured us with the astronomical calculations of our Almanack for this year.”
DRAKE 10034. EVANS 15062. HILDEBURN 3494. ESTC W29777. $1250.

woodcut illustrations. 12mo. Printed self-wrappers, stitched. Contemporary ink
manuscript notes in titlepage and margins of several additional pages. Portion
(about 1/8) of pp.[29/30] excised. Light dampstaining throughout. Good.
The first Poor Richard’s almanac issued after Benjamin Franklin’s involvement
with the publication ended. In addition to the calendar, the volume contains a
lengthy excerpt from Dr. Tissod’s recently published Advice to the People, listing
the “most usual Causes of popular Diseases” (including “Drinking cold Water,
when a Person is hot,” “Close and putrid Air,” and “Bad Bread”). Woodcuts
illustrating the different signs of the zodiac accompany each month of the almanac. The illustration, “The Anatomy of Man’s Body, as govern’d by the Twelve
Constellations,” appears on page [5].
DRAKE 9902. EVANS 10488. ESTC W36924.
$3000.
28. Saunders, Richard [pseudonym]:
POOR RICHARD IMPROVED: BEING AN ALMANACK AND EPHEMERIS OF THE MOTIONS OF THE
SUN AND MOON...FOR THE YEAR
OF OUR LORD 1779.... Philadelphia:
Printed and Sold by Hall and Sellers,
[1778]. [36]pp. including in-text woodcut
illustrations. 12mo. Printed self-wrappers,
stitched. Additional stab holes in blank
gutter. Light soiling and scattered foxing.
Overall very good.
Revolutionary War-era Poor Richard’s
almanac, containing numerous aphorisms,
anecdotes, and medicinal recipes. This
was evidently printed just before Hall
and Sellers would have fled Philadelphia
before the advancing British. Woodcuts
illustrating the different signs of the zodiac
accompany each month of the almanac.
The illustration, “The Anatomy of Man’s
Body, as govern’d by the Twelve Constellations,” appears on page [5].
DRAKE 10079. EVANS 16067. ESTC
W22794.
$3500.

27. Saunders, Richard [pseudonym]: POOR RICHARD IMPROVED: BEING AN ALMANACK AND EPHEMERIS OF THE MOTIONS OF THE
SUN AND MOON...FOR THE YEAR OF OUR LORD 1767.... Philadelphia:
Printed and Sold by D. Hall and W. Sellers, [1766]. [36]pp. including in-text

the volume includes various recipes and maxims, patriotic verse, and an account
of Ethan Allen’s reply to Gen. Howe’s proposal that he desert the American cause
and join the British army. The illustration, “The Anatomy of Man’s Body, as
governed by the Twelve Constellations,” appears on page [5]. A scarce volume,
with only four copies located between NAIP and OCLC.
DRAKE 10073. EVANS 16054. HILDEBURN 3808. ESTC W32746. $1500.

29. Sharp, Anthony [pseudonym]: THE LANCASTER ALMANACK, FOR
THE YEAR OF OUR LORD, 1779.... Lancaster [Pa.]: Printed and Sold by
Francis Bailey, [1778]. [30]pp. (lacking pp.[31-36]), including in-text woodcut
illustrations. 12mo. Illustrated self-wrappers, stitched (one thread of two lacking). First leaf detached, with portion of upper inner corner (1½ x 1 inch) torn
away. Marginal dampstaining on front leaf, significant dampstain on remaining
leaves. Good.
Revolutionary War issue of Francis Bailey’s Lancaster Almanack, with significant
patriotic content. Francis Bailey, an official printer to both the U.S. Congress
and the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, operated a printing press in Lancaster,
Pennsylvania from 1773 to 1780, during which time he produced numerous
important federal documents, including the first official printing of the Articles
of Confederation. In the same year that he published the present volume, Bailey printed a German-language almanac in which George Washington was first
dubbed “the father of his country” (“Des Landes Vater”).
The front cover of the 1779 Almanack features a large, elaborate woodcut scene
combining themes of astronomy, America, and liberty. In addition to the calendar,

With the First Illustration of the American Flag
30. Sprengel, Matthias C.: HISTORISCH GENEALOGISCHER CALENDER ODER JAHRBUCH DER MERKWÜRDIGSTEN NEUEN WELTBEGEBENHEITEN FÜR 1784. [Berlin. 1783]. [24],74,[6],182pp. plus engraved
titlepage, handcolored folding map, and eighteen engraved plates, of which three
handcolored. 24mo. Contemporary paper-backed vellum wraps, tooled in silver,
a.e.g. Light wear and soiling to wraps, hinges tender. Short closed tear to map
from lower gutter margin. Light dampstaining to initial leaves, occasional light
foxing. Very good.
“Sprengel’s work was the first summary account of the American Revolution to
appear in Germany after the war. It reflects the interest Germany took in the

development of North America” – Wolfenbuttel. This book is also notable for
its illustrations. There are eighteen engravings (thirteen of them reproduced
in the Wolfenbuttel exhibit catalogue), showing scenes from the war, the capture of André, a meeting of Congress, the surrender of New York, and the like.
Most notable are the three color plates, for which the book is famous. One is
considered the first accurate published view of the American flag, and the other
two show American Revolutionary soldiers’ uniforms.

offers a mathematical problem “for the Sons of Art, to divert themselves in a
Winter’s Evening” (p.[14]). An anatomical illustration of the zodiac appears on
p.[2]. NAIP locates six copies.
DRAKE 2971. EVANS 1777. ESTC W26812.
$750.

An outsanding copy of this extremely rare work.
CHURCH 1207. HOWES S846, “aa.” THE NEW WORLD IN THE TREASURES OF AN OLD EUROPEAN LIBRARY (WOLFENBUTTEL EXHIBITION) 228. REESE, REVOLUTIONARY HUNDRED 77.
$7500.

With a Woodcut Map of the New York Area in 1776
31. Stafford, Joseph: AN ALMANACK FOR THE YEAR OF OUR LORD
CHRIST, 1740. Boston: T. Fleet, 1740 [i.e. 1739?]. [16]pp. including one intext woodcut illustration. 12mo. Printed self-wrappers, stitched. Mild foxing.
Very good. Untrimmed.
The second of Joseph Stafford’s three Boston almanacs, issued for 1739, 1740,
and 1744. Stafford also composed two Rhode Island almanacs for 1737 and
1738. Above the calendar for each month from January to November, Stafford

32. Stearns, Samuel: THE NORTH AMERICAN’S ALMANACK, FOR THE
YEAR OF OUR LORD, 1777. Worcester: Printed by Stearns and Bigelow,
[1776]. [24]pp. 12mo. Dbd. Minor toning and foxing. Very good.
The first state of this Revolutionary-era almanac by Samuel Stearns, featuring a
map of the forts at New York on the front page. In this earlier state, the legend
accompanying the map on the title page (of the defenses of New York) has the

reference: “See p. 3d.” In the second state this has been corrected to read: “See
p. 4th.” Additionally, the seasonal verses at heads of calendar pages in the earlier
state have been replaced in the later state with verses from Hale’s “The sum of
religion.” While this almanac is remarkably similar in general content to the
North American’s Almanack of the same year by Isaac Warren, also published by
Stearns (Evans calls it “essentially the same”), the calendar is entirely different
from that of Warren.
EVANS 15096. DRAKE 3268.
$2500.

Early Philadelphia Almanac: Poor Richard’s Rival

33. [Strong, Nehemiah]: Stafford, Hosea: STAFFORD’S ALMANACK, FOR
THE YEAR OF OUR LORD 1780: AND FROM THE CREATION OF THE
WORLD, 5725. New Haven: Printed and Sold by Thomas and Samuel Green,
[1779]. [24]pp. Self-wrappers, stitched. Minor toning, some dampstaining. Good.
A late Revolutionary War-period Connecticut almanac. Includes a geographical
description of Connecticut, and, most notably, a four-stanza song entitled “War,”
that closes with “The General who commands is the brave Washington, With him
we shall vanquish and rise to renown.” “The title pages of Strong’s almanacs for
1806 and 1807 published at New Haven identify Strong as the author of those
formerly issued under the pseudonym of Hosea Stafford” – Evans. Rare, with
only five copies at four institutions, as noted by ESTC.
EVANS 16539. TRUMBULL 171. DRAKE 332. ESTC W22826.
$500.

34. Taylor, Jacob: PENSILVANIA, 1742. AN ALMANACK, OR EPHEMERIS.... Philadelphia: Printed and Sold by Andrew Bradford, [1741]. [32]pp.
12mo. Printed self-wrappers, stitched. Contemporary ink inscription (“Jacob
Taylor”) in upper margin of titlepage; contemporary ink correction on p.[27].
Cellophane tape joining signature at spine, occasional minor foxing. Else bright,
clean, and very good. In a half morocco and cloth box.
An almanac by Jacob Taylor, who published his important Pennsylvania almanac
for the years 1700 to 1746. It is a distinct possibility that the present copy was
owned and signed by Taylor, as his inscribed name on the titlepage is accompanied later in the volume by a manuscript correction to a poem (“manumated”
becomes “manumitted”). Taylor took the poetry in his almanacs seriously, printing
excerpts of Paradise Lost in 1741, and composing well-received verse of his own.
In addition to the calendar, this 1746 almanac contains a substantial amount of
poetry; lists of courts, fairs, and Quaker meetings; and a discussion of Hannibal’s
oath before the gods. This he concludes with a quote from the 1739 almanac of
“R. Saunders” (Benjamin Franklin’s Poor Richard) on the dangers of false wit and

pride in the present age, commenting favorably on Saunders, “By wicked Wit the
Truth is often drown’d; Here certain Truth adorn’d with Wit is found” (p.[23]).
Taylor’s almanac was printed by different Philadelphia printers over time. Some
were printed by Franklin, but this one was issued by Andrew Bradford, one of
Franklin’s rivals and the son of William Bradford, the first printer in Philadelphia.
DRAKE 9634. EVANS 4818. ESTC W22747.
$5500.

tory, and planting, weather, and road conditions. The helpful hints regarding
agriculture include articles on cultivation of corn, potatoes, carrots, and fruit trees;
manuring; cure of diseases in crops and trees, and more. As times change, the
text of the almanac keeps pace, offering insight into the evolution of the American domestic scene. As the almanac gained in popularity, sundry issue points
were introduced as the almanac was printed in several different locations. While
the vast majority of the present offering were printed in Boston, other places of
publication include Brookline, Providence, and Dublin, New Hampshire. The
title was formally changed to The Old Farmer’s Almanac... beginning with the
issue for 1848. While many institutions possess runs of equal or greater size,
they are uncommon in the market.
SABIN 95447. SHAW & SHOEMAKER (passim). ESTC W329, W24797, W22592,
W22588, W22591, W27042, W27040, W27041, W328. EVANS 27792, 26254,
24847, 38630, 36414, 34654, 32922, 31294, 29626. DRAKE (passim). $7500.
36. [Tobler, John]: FATHER ABRAHAM’S ALMANACK, FOR...1772...
BY ABRAHAM WEATHERWISE, GENT.
Philadelphia: Printed and Sold by John Dunlap,
[1771]. [36]pp. including two woodcut illustrations. Dbd. Illustrated self-wrappers. First page
faded and stained, else very good.

A Monumental Run of The Farmer’s Almanac
35. [Thomas, Robert Bailey]: THE FARMER’S ALMANAC.... [Various places,
including Boston. 1792-1829, 1880-1948, 1958-62]. 109 issues. Ninety-three
issues bound in eleven volumes, plus fifteen separate issues. Bound volumes in
modern three quarter morocco and boards, gilt-lettered spines. Separate issues
in original wrappers. One wrapper issue with front wrapper detached and rear
lacking, another with both wrappers detached but present. A few issues in bound
volumes trimmed and mounted on stiff paper. Others with occasional archival
repairs. All with old library marks, bound volumes with library attribution at
toe of spine. Titlepage of 1793 copy in bound ex-library volume in facsimile and
lacking final two leaves, final two leaves of 1794 issue lacking, final six leaves of
1800 issue in same volume lacking. Overall quite clean. Good plus.
A massive 109-issue run, beginning with the first issue, of this most durable and
popular American almanac. The almanac was often the only reference work found
in many American homes, and it provided both essential agricultural information
and casual diversion. These issues contain notices regarding the courts of New
England, calendars of college vacations, current events, poesy, literary bits, his-

A complete copy of John Tobler’s 1772 almanac,
including the elaborate woodcut frontispiece illustration by Henry Dawkins. In addition to the
calendar for the year, the almanac contains the
anatomical depiction of the zodiac and substantial
text, including several moral essays in prose and
verse; a poem entitled “The Art of Printing”;
lists of courts, roads, and Quaker meetings; and
two pre-Revolutionary patriotic items: a fourline poem, “On the Liberty of the Press,” and a
short essay, “The spirit of England with respect
to commerce.” “Though the Tobler almanacs
issued after his death in 1765 have been attributed to his son John, the publisher’s preface to
the South Carolina and Georgia almanac for
1765 (Savannah) states that Tobler’s calculations
had then been completed up to 1800. The later
almanacs contain no indication that Tobler junior
is the author” – NAIP.
DRAKE 9956. EVANS 12276. HILDEBURN 2727. ESTC W10028.

$900.

37. Warren, Lemuel: WARREN REVIVED: AN ASTRONOMICAL DIARY:
OR ALMANACK, FOR THE YEAR OF OUR LORD 1783.... Norwich:
Printed by John Trumbull, [1782]. [24]pp. Self-wrappers, stitched. Minor toning, soiling, and dampstaining, some contemporary ink marginalia, handful of
horizontal tears reaching some text. Overall good.

An exceedingly rare Connecticut almanac printed in the last years of the American
Revolution. Includes “The Thoughts of an Astronomer in his Study” on pp.1719, with a few lines relating to George Washington: “I view’d some stars here in
New-England skies, Portending good, as they did set and rise; And now, bright
Hesperus, the harbinger of day, Smiles gently down, on glorious Washington’s
sway; The crowding years roll’d swiftly on to view, The glorious actions he was
born to do....” Only three copies in ESTC, two at the American Antiquarian
Society and one at the Connecticut College Library.
BRISTOL B5617. SHIPTON & MOONEY 44286. TRUMBULL 1860. DRAKE
358. ESTC W25176.
$750.

With a Wonderful Woodcut
38. [Washington, George]: WEATHERWISE’S TOWN AND COUNTRY
ALMANACK, FOR THE YEAR OF OUR LORD, 1784; BEING BESSEXTILE
[sic] OR LEAP-YEAR: AND THE EIGHTH OF AMERICAN INDEPENDENCE.... Boston: Nathaniel Coverly, [1783]. [24]pp. Pictorial self-wrappers,
stitched as issued. Light soiling and tanning, heavier soil on outermost leaves.
Small tear repaired in second leaf. Good.

An early and rare post-Revolutionary almanac, notable for the primitive woodcut
containing an almost cartoon-like portrait of “Victorious General Washington,
survey’d in pleasing attitudes...while Britannia deplores her loss of America.”
The caption beneath the image reads: “Washington – Victory doth thy Trumpets
sound, Who are with Laurels, cover’d round.” NAIP attributes this almanac to
Daniel George and says that Evans is incorrect in assigning it to David Rittenhouse. Another issue, identical save for the titlepage, was also published in 1783
with the Boston imprint of Norman & White. “The illustration was...a sort of
lifetime memorial that reflected Washington’s legendary status among his countrymen by the time the Revolution was over” – Wick. NAIP locates six copies.
EVANS 18163. DRAKE 3335. WICK, GEORGE WASHINGTON AN AMERICAN ICON 18. ESTC W36458.
$1250.
39. [West, Benjamin]: BICKERSTAFF’S NEW-ENGLAND ALMANACK,
FOR THE YEAR OF OUR LORD, 1778. Norwich: Printed and Sold Wholesale
and Retail, by J. Trumbull, [1777]. [24]pp. Self-wrappers, stitched. Minor staining
and foxing, a few leaves with contemporary marginalia. Very good.

making her escape, she retired to a lonely Cave, where she lived nine years,” the
captivity narrative covers pages 19-24 of the almanac. The captivity account
was found to be fictional, but was nonetheless popular and reprinted more than
twenty times between this first appearance and 1814. Rare, with only three
copies reported in ESTC.
EVANS 20875. DRAKE 416. TRUMBULL 1846. VAIL 767. SABIN 93891.
AYER SUPPLEMENT 13. JONES CHECKLIST 608. ESTC W25617.
$2500.

A rare Revolutionary-period almanac from Connecticut, attributed by both Evans
and Bates in his Check List of Connecticut Almanacs, 1709-1850. The contemporary
marginalia reveals the usefulness of the almanac, with several notations from a
colonial American noting good times to perform certain functions according to
the calendar, namely “a good time to cut coalts” on June 13. Only seven copies
reported from five institutions in ESTC.
EVANS 15706. TRUMBULL 254. DRAKE 312.
$675.

With the Famous Abraham Panther Captivity
40. [West, Benjamin]: [Panther, Abraham]: BICKERSTAFF’S ALMANACK,
FOR THE YEAR OF OUR LORD, 1788. BEING BISSEXTILE OR LEAP
YEAR, AND TWELFTH OF AMERICAN INDEPENDENCE. Norwich.
[1787]. [24]pp. Dbd. Minor toning, light foxing. Very good. In a blue cloth
clamshell case, gilt leather label.
A rare and important Bickerstaff’s almanac, containing the first printing of the
famous Abraham Panther Indian captivity. Titled “A Surprising account of the
Discovery of a Lady who was taken by the Indians in the year 1787, and after

